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SAM ESPOSITO
Head Baseball Coach

A former major leaguer, Sam Esposito was handed the
North Carolina State baseball reins in 1967 following
the retirement of veteran Vie Sorrell, and the Wolfpack

has not experienced a losing season
under his direction.

5 After an 11-11 break-even season
in his first campaign, the Wolfpack
has been menacingly on the prowl
and twice posted 21 or more victories.
The apex of his six-year State career
came in 1968 when he steered the
Wolfpack to the Atlantic Coast Con-
ference championship, the NCAA Dis-
trict III title and a third-place finish
in the collegiate World Series as the
team finished with an overall record
of 25-9, the best in State’s history.

Esposito, who also serves as a
basketball assistant, has seen his
teams etch an imposing 111-65-1 record, an average of
more than 18 wins per season, and against ACC competi-
tion, his clubs stand 57-41. Last season, State went
19-13, finishing on a strong note in winning seven of its
last eight games.

Esposito, for 10 years an American League infielder,
mostly with the Chicago White Sox, has already been
cited twice for his coaching ability: he was voted NCAA
District Coach of the Year in 1968, when State was
13-4 in the league and 25-9 overall, and he was co-winner
of the 1968 Will Wynne Award, presented annually to the
man adjudged to have contributed the most to baseball in
North Carolina. Esposito shared that award, made by the
Raleigh Hot Stove League, with Jimmy Hunter of the
Oakland Athletics.

Esposito, who also coached two State freshman basket-
ball teams to winning records, actually played six different
positions as a major leaguer. He was primarily a shortstop
and third baseman during his nine years with the White
Sox and his one year with the Kansas City Athletics. His
most active season was in 1958, when he played in 98
games for the White Sox, batting .247, and he played for
the White Sox in the 1959 World Series against the Los
Angeles Dodgers.

A 41-year-old Chicago native, Esposito signed with the
White Sox in June, 1952, after his sophomore year at
Indiana University, where he was attending school on a
basketball grant-in-aid. Sam continued his education dur-
ing the off-season and earned his bachelor’s degree in
physical education, with a minor in social studies, at
Indiana in 1964. He was awarded his master’s degree
while coaching and teaching in the East Chicago Public
School system. He served as assistant basketball coach at
Washington High for eight years. While at Indiana,
Sam had one year of varsity competition in baseball and
basketball. His play in both sports was so impressive that
he was voted the school’s “Athlete of the Year” award.

The popular Esposito, who forsook his bachelorhood last
summer by marrying the former Noreen Anderson of
Chicago, was the recipient of two coveted honors re-
cently. Last October, he was inducted into the South
Chicago Sports Hall of Fame and just two months ago,
he was tapped for similar recognition by the Illinois
Basketball Hall of Fame.

FRONT COVER: Coach Sam Esposito (rear) poses with
Veteran Wolfpack Infielders Jerry Mills
(middle) and Ron Evans.




THE 1973 OUTLOOK

Although 17 lettermen return, coach Sam Esposito is
not overly optimistic that his Wolfpack will set the woods
on fire this spring.

“We’re going to have a pretty good club,” he says, “but
we've got some question marks, the big one being a lack
of hitting. We have experience at most positions, but
you're not going to win a lot of ball games without con-
:ﬁst{e?’t hitting. And right now, I don’t see a whole lot of

at.

’Based on last season’s statistics, Esposito has every
right to be apprehensive regarding the team’s offensive
punch. Graduation robbed the Pack of outfielder Mike
Baxter, the only player to hit over .300 in 1972, while
first baseman Rick Richardson, the Atlantic Coast Con-
ference’s top home run producer, gave up his final year
of eligibility to accept a pro contract.

Add to these two losses the departure (via graduation)
of ace pitcher Reid Carter and it’s easy to see why the
veteran Esposito has reservations regarding his upcoming
club. “You don’t lose three players of their calibre and not
feel it,” he stated.

Tim Stoddard and Mike Dempsey, a pair of sophomore
heavyweights, are counted on to head up the pitching staff
along with senior Bob Anderson, junior Richard Phillips
and the tandem of John Holding and Lewis Hardy,
another pair of sophs.

Stoddard and Dempsey, both of whom were key figures
as the Wolfpack finished strong last year in winning
seven of their eight final games enroute to a 19-13 season,
will again get a late start because of their basketball
activities, but each should be in top form by mid-April
when the ACC championship will be decided by a new
tournament format.

Of the top mound returnees, Phillips boasts the best ERA
at 1.98, his performance authoring a 3-2 record last year.
Holding had a similar mark and should become a regular
starter. Other hurlers who could figure in the picture,
include junior Karl Sawyer and freshmen Tom Hayes,
Curt Ramsey, Pete Lupien, Locke Conrad and Randall
Watts.

Hayes, a lefthander, posted a 28-4 record at Saratoga
Central High, including 17 shutouts and five no-hitters,
while Ramsey, of Laurinburg Scotland, make his bid for
a starting role with similar credentials.

Handling the catching duties will be senior Bill Glad, a
starter for three seasons, and he’ll have strong back-up
support in junior Bill Russell and freshman Dan Moore.
Russell proved his capabilities last season in starting 11
games when an injury sidelined Glad, while Moore, an
all-America prepster from Fredonia, N. Y., may challenge
both because of his hitting. He also could crash the line-
up in the outfield.

The infield tentatively shapes up with Ken Sawyer at
first base, Monte Towe at second, Jerry Mills at shortstop
and Ron Evans at third base. With Towe making a late
appearance because of basketball, Mills may open at
second with freshman Kent Juday taking over at short.

Don Zagorski, who may become the long ball hitter that
Esposito is searching for, appears set for the outfield
along with returning regular Wayne Currin and last
year’s parttime starter Phil Blount. All three performed
well last season and should improve markedly this spring.




MEET THE WOLFPACK

* Indicates Letters Won

INFIELDERS

*Ron Evans So. bats right 3B Greenshoro

Ron won starting berth as a freshman and wound up
as team’s third leading hitter with .271 average .
clouted home run in his first collegiate appearance in
season’s opener against South Carolina . . . was Pack’s
No. 2 long-ball hitter, collecting five HRs and four
doubles . . . is solid defensive player with extremely
accurate throw to first base . . . played shortstop as
prepster with two-time 4-A state champion Ben L. Smith
High of Greensboro . .. made switch to third base to fill
vital need for ’72 Wolfpack . . . played summer ball with
Shenandoah of Valley League, performing at shortstop as
team captured championship . .. born Aug. 16, 1953 . ..
economics major.

Year G AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI SB K BB Avg.
1972 31 107 19 29 4 0 5 13 12 20 14 271

Kent Juday Fr. bats right SS South Bend, Ind.

Kent, who has good range afield, is expected to move
in and claim a starting position immediately . . . was top
performer for South Bend’s Clay High for three years,
sparking team to Indiana state championship in 1970 with
39-3 record . . . “Kent shows excellent promise and will
definitely be an asset to our infield,” says coach Esposito
.. . one of three freshmen on baseball scholarship . . . cap-
tained team at Clay and was voted Most Valuable Player
his senior year . .. born July 19, 1954 . . . majoring in
economics.

**Jerry Mills Jr. bats right 2B/SS Hamlet

Jerry proved disappointment at plate last season, but
is expected to rebound despite injuries sustained in auto
accident last fall . . . walloped the ball at a .283 clip his
freshman year but tailed off to .207 in 1972 . . .is a proven
performer afield with good throwing accuracy from either
position . . . will likely open the season at second base . . .
led club in doubles as a freshman with eight . . . drew 26
walks last season to lead the team in that category . . .
was outstanding shortstop for Hamlet High’s 1968 and
’69 state champions, garnering all-state and all-America

honors . . . born Nov. 2, 1951 . . . sociology major.

Year G AB R H 2B 3BHR RBI SB K BB Ava.

1971 29 99 30 28 8 3 0 3 3 22 35 .283

1972 29 92 16 19 1 0 2 8 5 23 26 .207
58 191 46 47 9 3 2 11 8 45 61 246

*Ken Sawyer Jr. bats left 1B Charlotte
Ken will be given opportunity to take over starting

job after two seasons in reserve role . . . delivered several
timely safeties as pinch-hitter last year, notching a .318
batting mark in 22 plate appearances . . . has fine de-

fensive abilities and was often inserted into lineup late
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in game to exploit this talent . . . was standout dual opera-
tive as pitcher-first baseman at Garringer High in Char-
lotte his senior year . . . later performed for Roxboro semi-
pro club that won state title in 1971 . . . born Feb. 24,
1952 . . . enrolled in school of Forestry.

Year G AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI SB K BB Avg.
1972 19 22 3 7 0 0 O 2 0 5 3 318

*Monte Towe So. bats right 2B Converse, Ind.
Monte, a mainstay with the 1972-73 Wolfpack basket-
ball team, made the lineup for the last 14 games as a
freshman after a late start because of the roundball sport
... his play gave the team a late-season lift and helped
the Pack win seven of its last eight games . . . a broken
wrist sustained in basketball this season may hamper
his bid to crash the starting lineup . . . “Monte is a
great competitor,” says coach Esposito, “and it’ll be a
definite asset if he’s able to play” . . . his talents afield
more than make up for his .220 batting average ... lettered
in four sports at Oak Hill High and quarterbacked foot-

ball team to two undefeated seasons . . . born Sept. 27,

1953 . . . in school of Liberal Arts.

Year G AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI SB K BB Avg.

1972 14 5 6 11 1 1 0 0 2 20 2 .220
OUTFIELDERS

*Phil Blount So. bats left OF Jamesville

Phil, after playing a reserve role as a freshman, is
counted on to be a regular this spring . . . saw action in
18 games last season and was team’s No. 2 hitter with
a .290 mark . . . has strong desire and determination, and
should become a bonafide star . . . rapped Pack’s only
two hits in losing cause against Maryland in his first
starting assignment . . . enjoyed outstanding career
at Jamesville High, earning MVP awards in both base-
ball and basketball two straight years . .. has distinction
of hitting three homeruns in a single game . . . born Oct.
3, 1953 . . . in school of Forestry.

Year G AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI SB K BB Avg.
1972 18 31 3 9 3 0 O 2 1 9 7 .290

*Wayne Currin Sr. bats left OF Oxford

Although a senior, Wayne will be playing only his
second season with the Wolfpack, having transferred from

Louisburg Junior College . . . enjoyed a fine year de-
fensively, but had problems at the plate, ending with a
.202 mark in 26 games . . . displayed occasional long-ball

power, cracking a homer in bottom of 12th inning to
beat Dartmouth and also in final victory over Maryland
. . . has excellent speed and could be team’s best base-
runner . . . starred on Louisburg JC team that finished
4th in the nation in 1971 . . . born Feb. 8, 1951 . . . major-
ing in sociology.

Year G AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI SB K BB Avg.
1972 26 84 13 17 1 2 2 7 4 12 15 .202




**Pat Korsnick Sr. bats right OF Wheeling, W. Va.

Pat led the 1971 Wolfpack with 21 RBIs . . . blasted a
grand-slam that year against North Carolina, which

sparked an 11-7 win . . . a three-sport ace at Central
Catholic High where he was all-America in football and
all-conference in baseball . . . transferred to State from
Purdue after his freshman year . . . started four games
at quarterback for State in 1971 . . . punter for the 1972
Wolfpack team . . . born June 12, 1950 . . . in School of
Forestry.
Year G AB R H 2B 3BHR RBI SB K BB Avg.
1971 29 107 16 29 5 2 3 21 1 33 12 271
1972 22 66 6 16 2 1 1 9 1 18 5 242
51 173 22 45 7 3 4 30 2 51 17 .260

*Don Zagorski So. bats right OF/1B Havelock

Don has the potential to become the power hitter that
the Pack seems to sorely need . . . broke loose for three
circuit blows in doubleheader against Maryland last sea-
son . . . “Don is a fine player and definitely figures
in our plans this year,” says coach Esposito . .. was off-
and-on starter as a freshman . . . as prepster at Havelock,
he made all-conference team three straight years and
was all-state his senior campaign . . . smashed three
consecutive HRs in one game and had 10 RBIs for his
efforts . . . born Sept. 19, 1953 . . . Industrial Arts major.

Year G AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI SB K BB Avg.
1972 27 67 8 13 1 1 3 9 1 25 3 194

CATCHERS

**+Bjll Glad Sr. bats right Joliet, Il

Bill, a starter for three seasons, hopes to bounce back
after a mediocre junior year and make his final cam-
paign a top one . . . enjoyed a successful year in summer
ball, performing with Charlottesville (Va.) in the Valley
league, a team that won the title . . . sat out six games
last season with injured hand . . . despite his 1972 batting
average of .188, he occasionally hits the long ball, connect-

ing for three doubles, a triple and a homer . . . lettered
in football and baseball at Joliet West High, making
all-conference team two years as a catcher . . . born Aug.
7, 1951 . . . in school of Forestry.
Year G AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI SB K BB Avg.
1970 30 77 3 11 1 1 0 8 0 21 16 .143
1971 29 88 13 18 3 1 2 8 0 16 15 .205
1972 26 64 4 12 3 1 1 9 0 19 20 .188
85 229 20 41 7 3 3 25 0 56 51 179

*Bill Russell Jr. bats right Greensboro

Bill displayed his mettle last season by filling in for
the injured Glad and doing a fine job . . . played with
poise and maturity, and should see much action this
season as a result . . . “Bill proved a pleasant surprise,”
says coach Esposito, “and we’re going to count on him
a whole lot more this year” . .. converted to catcher after
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arriving at State . . . played third base three seasons at

Page High and won MVP award his senior year . .. born

Oct. 31, 1951 . . . engineering major.

Year G AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI SB K BB Avg.

1972 10 21 2 5 3 0 O 5 0 7 4 238
PITCHERS

*++*Bob Anderson Sr. righthander Joliet, IlL

Bob failed to find his previous form last season and
ended with a subpar 1-2 record, putting his three-year
Wolfpack mark at 7-7 . . . hopes to reverse his fortunes
this spring and close out his career on a strong note . . .
started six games and worked two others in relief last sea-
son, but experienced speed problems . . . at Joilet West
High, he spiced his senior year by pitching 74 consecutive
innings without yielding an earned run, fashioning a 10-1

record . . . born Jan. 17, 1951 . . . majoring in history.
Year GP GS CG 1P R ER H BB K Won Lost ERA
1970 7 7 4 352 27 19 43 18 25 3 2 480
1971 8 7 2 4925 18 10 34 23 20 3 3 18]
1972 8 6 0 32 27 22 39 14 23 1 2 619
23 20 6 11715 72 51 116 55 68 7 7 391

*Mike Dempsey So. righthander Greensboro

Mike, the funster of the baseball team, gets serious
when he’s on the mound, proving it beyond doubt last
season with a 2-2 record as a freshman . . . his big win
came at Maryland where he halted the Terps on a fine
six-hitter . . . big and strong, he threw well enough for
a better mark, but was the victim of close losses to
North Carolina and Virginia . . . finished with a 2.36
ERA that saw him work a total of 42 innings, second
high on the staff . .. had sterling prep career at Grimsley
High . . . drafted in 4th round as free agent by Atlanta
Braves the following summer . . . as a 14-year-old he
pitched Greensboro to Pony League world title with five-
hitter against Covina, Calif.. .. also keyed Grimsley to 4-A

prep crown . . . born Sept. 24, 1953 . . . liberal arts
major.

Year GP GS CG IP R ER H BB K Won Lost ERA
1972 6 6 3 42 12 11 25 22 30 2 2 236

Lewis Hardy So. righthander Rocky Mount

Lewis appeared in four games last spring for the Wolf-
pack, losing his only decision, 2-0 to East Carolina in re-

lief . . . was a three-sport athlete at Rocky Mount Senior
High ...played in the East-West all-star basketball game,
scoring six points and grabbing seven rebounds . . . his
inspiration is Tom Seavers . . . was tennis MVP in high
school . . . contemplating a career as a lawyer . . . born
April 2, 1953 . . . majoring in economics.

Year GP GS CG 14 R ER H BB K Won Lost ERA
1972 4 0 0 8; 8 8 5 7 4 0 1 867

*John Holding So. righthander Raleigh

John exhibited fine potential last season in working
primarily as a reliever . . . notched a 3-2 record and was




credited with one save . . . started only one game and went
the route in beating Wake Forest, 6-2 . . . could be a regu-
lar this spring . . . following in footsteps of his father who

was a star Pack hurler in the 1940’s . . . played three
sports at Broughton High and was named Athlete of the
year by Raleigh Times ... won MVP award in prep and
legion ball . . . born Oct. 5, 1953 . . . economics major.
Year GP GS CG IP R ER H BB K Won Lost ER
1972 10 1 1 262 11 10 22 12 21 3 2 338

*Richard Phillips Jr. righthander Franklin

Richard developed into one of the most capable mounds-
men on the staff last year, fashioning a 3-2 record and
a 1.98 ERA . .. his best asset was control, working 41
innings and allowing only 12 walks . . . in a 4-1 win over
Dartmouth, he had a no-hitter until the final inning,
when he yielded two safeties . . . played baseball and bas-
ketball at Franklin High, winning all-conference laurels in

both . . . brother Max participated in track for Pack in
1953-57 . . . born Sept. 26, 1952 . . . civil engineering
major.

Year GP GS CG 1P R ER H BB K Won Lost ERA
1972 8 7 2 4l 19 27 12 24 3 2 198

Karl Sawyer Jr. lefthander Charlotte

Karl appeared in three games last year for the Wolf-

pack. But did not figure in a decision . . . one of four
lefties on the staff . . . outstanding student . . . contem-
plating a career in textiles management . . . played for
Garinger High district champions before coming to State
. .. born Aug. 27, 1952 . . . textiles major.

Year GP GS CG 1P R ER H BB K Won Lost ERA
1972 3 0 0 5% 3 3 8 3 0 0 0 482

*Tim Stoddard So. righthander Hammond, Ind.

Although reporting late because of basketball, Tim
logged more mound duty as a freshman than any other
Pack hurler . . . worked 4224 innings in carving a 3-2
record . . . his 41 strikeouts was tops on staff . . . played
key role in Wolfpack’s recent, spectacular cage season

. showed a keen eye at the plate last year, hitting at a
.333 clip . . . as a prepster, Tim enjoyed a sterling career
in football, basketball and baseball and was voted Athlete
of Year in Chicago area by Hammond (Ind.) Times . . .
filled dual role as pitcher-outfielder, batting .336 over
four-year span ... fanned 19 batters in one game enroute
to state regional championship . . . born Jan. 24, 1953 . . .
math major.

Year GP GS CG IP R ER H BB K Won Lost ERA
1972 7 7 3 43% 17 16 28 28 4] 3 2 330



1972 STATISTICS

Won 19, Lost 13, ACC: 7-8

Player G AB R H 2B3BHR TB SB RBI BB SO Avg
BAXTER 31 108 13 34 30 1 40 9-12 13 15 14 31
Blount 18 31 3 9 30 0 12 1-2 2 7 9 .290
Evans 31 107 19 29 40 5 48 12-12 13 14 20 .271
RICHARDSON 31 97 16 26 30 9 56 0 32 19 17 268
Korsnick 22 66 6 16 21 1 23 12 9 5 18 .242
Towe 14 50 6 11 11 0 14 23 0 2 20 .220
Mills 29 92 16 19 10 2 26 5-9 8 26 23 .207
Currin 26 84 13 17 12 2 28 45 7 15 12 .202
Zagorski 27 67 8 13 11 3 25 1-1 9 3 25 .194
Glad 26 64 4 12 31 1 20 O 9 20 19 .188
— Non-Regulars —
Stoddard 9 18 2 6 10 0 7 0 0 1 5 .333
Holding 10 6 2 2 00 O 2 0 0 0 0 .333
Sawyer 19 22 3 7 00 O 7 0 2 3 5 .318
Anderson 8 7 0 2 00 O 2 0 0 2 3 .286
Russell 10 21 2 5 30 0 8 0 5 4 7 .238
Royal 11 24 3 5 00 O 5 3-3 2 3 6 .208
BIGGERS 4 10 1 2 00 O 2 0 0 0 4 .200
McMASTERS 14 19 7 3 10 0 4 5-6 0 3 7 .158
Dempsey 6 16 1 2 11 0 5 0 0 0 10 .125
Green 14 31 5 1 00 O 1 0 1 6 10 .032
Phillips 8 13 1 0 00 O 1 0 1 0 2 .000
CARTER 13 3 0 0 00 O 0 0 0 1 0 .000
LAND 4 2 0 0 00 O 0 0 0 2 0 .000
Sawyer 3 0 0 0 00 O 0 0 0 0 0 .000
Hardy 4 1 0O 0 00 O 0 0 0 0 1 .000
Others 4 2 0 0 00 O 0 0 0 0 1 .000
N.C.STATE 32 963 131 220 28 7 24 334 43-55 113 151 239 .228
OPPONENTS 32 961 113 200 18 4 14 261 26-32 94 129 180 .208
Players in capital letters not returning in 1973.
PITCHING RECORDS
G GS CG IP R ER H BB SO W-L SY ERA
Carter 13 0 0 2515 8 3 17 9 16 6-1 2 1.07
Biggers 4 3 1 2324 5 5 18 14 16 1-0 0 191
Phillips 8 7 2 41 11 9 27 12 24 32 0 198
Stoddard 7 7 3 4325 17 16 28 28 41 32 O 3.30
Holding 10 1 1 2625 11 10 22 12 21 32 1 3.38
Dempsey 6 6 3 42 12 11 25 22 30 22 0 236
Anderson 8 6 0 32 27 22 39 14 23 1-2 0 6.19
Sawyer 3 0 0 52 3 3 8 3 0 00 0 482
Land 4 2 0 12 5 3 10 6 4 0-1 0 225
Hardy 4 0 0 8 8 8 ] 7 4 0-1 0 8.67
Others 2 0 0 2 0o 0 1 2 1 00 0 0.00
N. C. STATE 32 32 10 26213 113 90 200 129 180 19-13 3 3.09
OPPONENTS 32 32 13 25923 131 98 220 151 239 13-19 2 3.40
1972 RESULTS
State Pitcher
R H E LOB R H E LOB of Record
5 7 2 5 (W) South Carolina 4 6 1 5 CARTER (R)
0 3 2 8 (L) South Carolina 3 9 0 9 Land (S)
6 12 2 14 (L) High Point 7 8 5 2 Holding (R)
1 6 2 9 (L) Pfeiffer 1 1 N 7 Anderson (S)
2 91 7 (W) UNC-Wilmington 1 4 1 3 PHILLIPS (R)
5 9 3 10 (L) EastCarolina 8 8 4 9 Holding (R)
o 7 1 9 (L) East Carolina 2 3 4 4 Hardy (R)
8 10 4 12 (W) Campbell 5 7 1 8 ANDERSON (S)
8 6 2 8 (W) Old Dominion 0 4 5 5 PHILLIPS (*)
7 8 1 8 (W) Campbell 3 5 2 8 STODDARD (S)
6 8 0 4 (W) UNC-Wilmington 4 9 1 7 HOLDING (R)
8 9 1 12 (W) Dartmouth 2 2 4 5 BIGGERS (*)
4 6 1 9 (W) Dartmouth 1 2 2 3 PHILLIPS (*)
6 9 6 13 (W) Dartmouth (10in.) 5 4 1 8 CARTER (R)
6 11 2 8 (W) Pembroke 3 4 2 9 STODDARD (*)
2 4 1 9 (L) Clemson 7 8 1 7 Stoddard (S)
1 5 3 3 (L) Duke 2 7 1 10 Phillips (S)
1 2 2 5 (L) Virginia 3 5 1 8 Dempsey (S)
5 7 1 5 (W) Virginia 1 4 2 7 STODDARD (S)
& 8 2 6 (L) Maryland g8 10 1 10 Anderson (R)
9 12 3 7 (W) Pembroke 6 11 1 10 HOLDING (R)
2 4 0 5 (L) North Carolina 3 6 0 7 Stoddard (*)
0 5 2 6 (L) North Carolina 2 4 1 7 Dempsey (*)
0o 3 1 8 (L) Clemson 7 10 2 9 Phillips (S)
3 21 4 (W) Clemson 2 6 0 7 CARTER (R)
11 10 0 8 (W) East Carolina 1 5 5 9 DEMPSEY (*)
2 4 2 4 (W) Duke 1 3 2 9 CARTER (R)
5 6 1 6 (W) Maryland 1 3 3 5 DEMPSEY (*)
5 8 3 8 (W) Maryland 4 9 3 8 CARTER (R)
3 5 1 8 (W) Wake Forest 2 6 1 8 CARTER (R)
6 8 1 6 (W) Wake Forest 2 8 1 6 HOLDING (*)
1 7 1 8 (L) N.Carolina(13in.) 2 9 2 8 Carter (R)
131 220 55 242 113 200 61 227

(*) Complete Game (S) Starter (R) Relief
7




Blount
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Currin

Dempsey

Evans

Glad

1973 NORTH CAROLINA STATE BASEBALL ROSTER

Bats

No. Name Pos. Throws
17 *Robert Anderson P R-R
6 *Phil Blount OF L-L
11 Bud Cook 3B R-R
19 Locke Conrad P R-R
Johnny Cottrell C R-R
16 *Wayne Currin OF L-L
29 *Mike Dempsey P R-R
15 *Ron Evans 3B R-R
1 *Bill Glad C R-R
24 *Buddy Green SS R-R
10 Lewis Hardy P R-R
8 Tom Hayes P L-L
25 *John Holding P R-R
9 Kent Juday SS R-R
13 *Pat Korsnick OF R-R
20 Pete Lupien P L-L
2 *Jerry Mills 2B/SS R-R
12 Danny Moore C/OF R-R
27 *Richard Phillips P R-R
18 Curt Ramsey P R-R
14 *Mike Royal IF S-R
26 *Bill Russell C R-R
23 Karl Sawyer P L-L
21 *Ken Sawyer 1B L-L
Mike Smith C R-R
28 *Tim Stoddard P R-R
7 *Monte Towe 2B R-R
Alex Vann C R-R
3 Randall Watts P L-L
22 *Don Zagorski OF/1BR-R

* Denotes Lettermen

HEAD COACH: 4 Sam Esposito
ASSISTANT COACH: 30 Jim Edwards
MANAGER: 5 Rob Faucette

Holding

Hgt.
6-2
5-11
5-11
6-0
5-10
6-0
6-6
6-0
5-10
6-1
6-4
6-0
6-3
5-11
6-1
6-1
5-10
6-0
6-4
6-1
6-0
5-10
6-1
6-3
5-9
6-7
5-7
6-2
5-10
6-2

Wat.
200
175
170
150
170
175
228
185
180
190
200
165
205
165
200
170
175
180
205
195
175
195
185
195
162
225
145
175
166
205

Age
22
19
18
19
18
22
19
19
21
20
20
19
19
18
22
18
21
19
20
18
20
21
20
21
19
20
19
18
18
19

Class
Sr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
So.
So.
Sr.
So.
So.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
So.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
So.

KHometown

Peoria, Ill.
Jeumesville

Lake Waccamaw
Kinston
Rowland

Oxford
Greensboro
Greensboro
Joliet, I11.
Stanley

Rocky Mount
Saratoga
Raleigh

South Bend, Ind.

Wheeling, W. Va.

Annandale, Va.
Eamlet
Fredonia, N. Y.
Franklin
Laurinburg
Fayetteville
Greensboro
Charlotte
Charlotte
Charlotte
Hammond, Ind.
Converse, Ind.
Montville, N. J.
High Point
Ravelock

Phillips
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Royal
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Name
Bill Glad, C
Jerry Mills, 2B/SS
Randall Watts, P
Coach Sam Esposito
Manager Rob Faucette
Phil Blount, OF
Monte Towe, 2B
Tom Hayes, P
Kent Juday, SS
Lewis Hardy, P
Bud Cook, 3B
Danny Moore, C/OF
Pat Korsnick, OF
Mike Royal, IF
Ron Evans, 3B
Wayne Currin, OF
Robert Anderson, P
Curt Ramsey, P
Locke Conrad, P
Pete Lupien, P
Ken Sawyer, 1B
Don Zagorski, OF/1B
Karl Sawyer, P
Buddy Green, SS
John Holding, P
Bill Russell, C
Richard Phillips, P
Tim Stoddard, P
Mike Dempsey, P

Assistant Coach
Jim Edwards

Stoddard

Zagorskl

Ken Sawyer
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Yvars

Johnny Yvars

Jack Turney
Carmen Santoli
Steve Martin
Chris Cammack

Bill Peed

Bob Kennel
Steve Martin
Chris Cammack

Tommy Smith

Bill Evans

Bill Fowler
Johnny Yvars
Lunsford Lewis
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WOLFPACK HONOR ROLL

Martin

third team
first team
second team
second team
second team
second team

first team
first team
first team
second team
first team
second team
second team

first team
first team
first team
first team

{ 34
Turney Santoli
ALL-AMERICAS
shortstop 1952
1954
second base 1954
outfield 1956
outfield 1968
third base 1969
ALL-NCAA DISTRICT 3
first base 1955
catcher 1956
outfielder 1968
third base 1968
third base 1969
third base 1970
outfielder 1970
ALL-SOUTHERN CONFERENCE
outfield 1949
catcher 1950
shortstop 1952
pitcher 1953
outfield 1952

John Fuscoe

first team

ALL-ATLANTIC COAST CONFERENCE

Johnny Yvars
Jack Yvars
Jack Turney
Billy Peed

Dudley Whitley

Lou Dickman
Carmen Santoli
Dick Hunter
Bob Kennel
Eddie Wyant
Don Hafer
Danny Casteen
Russ Casteen
Jimmy Cox
Joel Gibson

Vernon Strickland

Bob Conner

Wayne Edwards
Chris Cammack

Steve Martin
Tommy Smith
Mike Caldwell

Rick Richardson

Mike Baxter

shortstop
pitcher
second base
first base
shortstop
pitcher
outfield
outfield
catcher
first base
outfield
first base
outfield
second base
pitcher
utility infield
pitcher
shortstop
third base
outfield
outfield
pitcher
first base
outfield

(First Team Selections Only)

1954

1954

1954

1955, 1956
1955, 1956
1956

1956

1957, 1958
1957, 1958
1957
1959
1958
1958
1960
1961
1961
1962
1962
1968,
1968
1970
1970,
1972
1972

1971

1969,

1970, 1971

ACC PLAYER OF THE YEAR
(First Awarded 1969, By Vote of ACC Coaches)
1969 Chris Cammack, N. C. State, 3B

1971

10

Mike ‘Caldwell, N. C. State, P



WOLFPACK RECORDS IN
ATLANTIC COAST CONFERENCE

HITTING

Seasonal Leaders
(50 or more at bats)

Avg. AB
1954 John Yvars .350 60
1955  Joe Barringer 407 81
1956 Bob Kennel .415 53
1957 Eddie Wyant 329 76
1958 Dick Hunter 364 66
1959  Stacey Wells .305 59
1960 Jimmy Cox 369 65
1961 Vernon Strickland 371 62
1962 Wayne Edwards .364 i
1963 Pete Parham .352 54
1964 Larry Clary .291 86
1965 Jerry Price .323 62
1966 Freddie Combs .330 97
1967 Steve Martin .360 86
1968 Steve Martin 370 127
1969 Chris Cammack .429 91
1970 Tommy Smith 379 116
1971  Chris Cammack 381 105
1972 Mike Baxter 316 108

INDIVIDUAL BATTING RECORDS

Average
Player Year Total
Chris Cammack 1969 429
Bob Kennel 1956 415
Joe Barringer 1955 407
Chris Cammack 1971 .381
Tommy Smith 1970 379
Bill Peed 1956 375
Sonny Santoli 1956 372
Vernon Strickland 1961 371
Steve Martin 1968 370
Dudley Whitley 1956 .369
Jimmy Cox 1960 .369
Bill Peed 1955 .366
Wayne Edwards 1962 364
Dick Hunter 1958 .364
Steve Martin 1967 .360

Home Runs

Rick Richardson 1972 9
Don Montgomery 1963 6
Don Montgomery 1962 b
Roman Gabriel 1961 b
Don Hafer 1957 b
Tommy Smith 1970 b
Ron Evans 1972 b

Triples
*Bill Peed 1955 10
Dudley Whitley 1956 b

Doubles
George Hayworth 1962 9
Freddie Combs 1966 8
Jimmy Cox 1960 8
Jerry Mills 1971 8
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Steve Martin
Chris Cammack
Tommy Smith
Chris Cammack
Chris Cammack

Steve Martin
Sonny Santoli
Jerry Mills
Clem Huffman
Dudley Whitley

Tommy Smith
Rick Richardson
Bill Peed
Dudley Whitley
Steve Martin

Sonny Santoli
Clement Huffman
Mike Baker
Dudley Whitley
Clement Huffman
Ron Evans

Name

Hits
1968
1968
1970
1971
1969

Runs Scored

1968
1956
1971
1968
1956

Runs Batted In

1970
1972
1956
1956
1968

Stolen Bases

1956
1969
1971
1956
1968
1972

PITCHING

Seasonal Leaders
(Four or more Decisions)

1955 Lou Dickman
1956 Lou Dickman

1957 Jim Walch

1958 Danny Casteen

1959 Wilson Carruthers
1960 Joel Gibson
1961 Joel Gibson
1962 Bob Conner
1963 Frank Perkinson
1964 Buck Johnson
1965 Kent Montgomery
1966 Buck Johnson
1967 Tom Haas
1968 Mike Caldwell
Joe Frye
Alex Cheek
1969 Mike Caldwell
1970 John Lewis
1971 Mike Caldwell
1972 Reid Carter

Record
Won-Lost
6 2
5 2
4 4
3 1
5 3
7 4
7 2
6 3
2 2
5 5
3 1
5 4
4 1
8 2
8 2
8 2
8 3
6 0
9 0
6 1
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Most Wins—9 by Mike Caldwell, 1971 1969; Alex Cheek,

1968; Joe Frye, 1968 .
Best Won-Lost Record (6 or more games)—9-0 by Mike

Caldwell, 1971
Lowest ERA—1.07 by Reid Carter, 1972
Most Strikeouts—93 by Mike Caldwell, 1971
Fewest Walks (45 innings or more)—16 by Bobby Conner,

1962; Buck Johnson, 1964

Fewest Hits (50 or more innings)—36 by Kent Montgomery,

1965
Most Complete Games—10 by Mike Caldwell, 1969
Most innings pitched—9425 by Mike Caldwell, 1968



TEAM RECORDS
Hitting
(Single Season)

Most Games—34 in 1968

Most Victories—25 in 1968

Most Losses—15 in 1964

Most at Bats—1097 in 1968

Most Runs—232 in 1968

Most Opponents Runs—143 in 1968

Fewest Runs—82 in 1965

Fewest Opponents Runs—=64 in 1965 and 1961
Most Hits—310 in 1968

Most Doubles—46 in 1968

Most Triples—18 in 1956

Most Home Runs—24 in 1972

Most Stolen Bases—59 in 1968

Most Walks—185 in 1971

Best Team Batting Average—.307 in 1956
Longest Winning Streak—10 games in 1955
Most Shutouts—6 in 1971

Longest Losing Streak—6 in 1967

Pitching

Lowest Earned Run Average—2.06 by 1961 team

Most Strikeouts—215 in 30 games by 1971 team
Fewest Base on Balls—46 in 18 games by 1961 team
Fewest Hits Allowed—125 in 17 games by 1958 team
Most Hits Allowed—266 in 34 games by 1968 team
Most Base on Balls—129 in 32 games by 1972 team
Most Complete Games—21 out of 34 by 1968 team

DOAK FIELD




NORTH CAROLINA STATE UNIVERSITY
YEAR-BY-YEAR BASEBALL RECORDS

Lost

Records not available
Records not available
Records not available
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Coach

C. D. Welch
M. J. Kittredge

Frank Thompson
Frank Thompson
Frank Thompson

Frank Thompson
Edward Greene
Fred A. Anderson
Fred A. Anderson
Fred A. Anderson

Harry Hartsell
Harry Hartsell
T. H. Stafford
W. McK. Fetzer

Harry Hartsell
Harry Hartsell
Harry Hartsell
Chick Doak
Chick Doak
Chick Doak
Chick Doak
Chick Doak
Chick Doak
Chick Doak

Chick Doak
Chick Doak
Chick Doak
Chick Doak
Chick Doak
Chick Doak
Chick Doak
Chick Doak
Chick Doak
Doc Newton

Doc Newton
Doc Newton
Doc Newton
Doc Newton
Beattie Feathers
Vic Sorrell

Vic Sorrell

Vic Sorrell

Vic Sorrell

Vic Sorrell

Vic Sorrell
Vic Sorrell
Vic Sorrell
Vic Sorrell
Vic Sorrell
Vic Sorrell
Vic Sorrell
Vic Sorrell
Vic Sorrell
Vic Sorrell

Vic Sorrell
Vic Sorrell
Vic Sorrell
Vic Sorrell
Vic Sorrell
Vic Sorrell
Sam Esposito
Sam Esposito
Sam Esposito
Sam Esposito
Sam Esposito
Sam Esposito



Athletics Administration
DR. RALPH E. FADUM

Faculty Chairman of Athletics

Dr. Ralph E. Fadum, an NCAA Council member, repre-
senting District III and former Atlantic Coast Conference
president, is in his eleventh year as Faculty Chairman of
Athletics at North Carolina State University. He is the
University’s representative at the executive level in the
ACC and in January of 1972, he was elected to serve on
the NCAA Executive Council for a two-year term.

A registered professional engineer, Fadum is widely
recognized as one of the nation’s foremost authorities in
soil mechanics and foundations. A graduate of Illinois
and Harvard, he has a distinguished career in teaching
and research. Fadum taught at Harvard (1935-43) and
Purdue (1943-49) before moving to State in 1949. He
became Dean of the School of Engineering in 1962.

Fadum was cited as the outstanding civil engineer in
North Carolina for 1971. He previously won the engineer-
ing award of the year from the North Carolina Society of
Engineers and the Distinguished Alumnus Award of the
civil engineering department at Illinois.

Fadum is also commissioner of the Raleigh Housing
Authority and is chairman of the Water Control Advisory
Council to the North Carolina Board of Water and Air
Resources.

He and his wife, Nancy Fields Fadum, have one

daughter.
WILLIS R. CASEY

Director of Athletics

The Director of Athletics at North Carolina State
University is Willis R. Casey, who has served the Uni-
versity Athletics Department in several capacities for
27 years.

Casey was head swimming coach at N. C. State for 22
seasons, during which his teams posted a phenomenal
dual-meet winning percentage of .866 and won outright or
shared 11 Atlantic Coast Conference and Southern Con-
ference swimming championships. State swimmers coached
by Casey, who became Director of Athletics in July, 1969,
won 123 individual ACC titles. In addition, he coached
g: lez}algue's first Olympic double gold medal winner, Steve

rych.

Casey, a native of Goldsboro, joined the State staff in
1946 after graduating from the University of North
Carolina. He was appointed assistant athletics director
in 1949, and in 1967, he also became business manager of
athletics.

His 22 Wolfpack swimming teams never had a losing
season, seven times posting undefeated records in dual-
meet competition. His teams have won four NCAA and
nine national individual AAU titles, as well as several
AAU national team titles. He coached the American
swimming team which represented the United States in
Japan in 1959, and he took three Olympic champions to
Paris, France, for swimming in 1969.

Casey has managed ACC and Dixie Classic Basketball
Tournaments, and three NCAA Eastern Regional Basket-
ball Championships, and championships in fencing and
swimming have been organized under his direction.

The often-honored administrator is married to the
former Ethel Laughlin of Tarboro, and they are the
parents of two sons, Robert, a State alumnus, and Walker.
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North Carolina State
University

North Carolina State University is a large and complex
state university, one of the prestige state universities of
the nation.

It shares the distinctive char-
acter of Land-Grant state uni-
versities nationally—broad aca-
demic offerings, large-scale exten-
sion and research programs, ex-
tensive public involvement, and
national and international activi-
ties.

| B State was founded as a Land-

2. 3¢ T. Grant state university under
DR 50 g‘;cgﬁ};DWELL terms of the famed federal Mor-

rill Act of 1862 which provided
for public land endowments to support a college in each
state.

The Land-Grant heritage of fufilling three major funec-
tions—research, extension and academic affairs—is re-
flected in the large dimensions of these functions at
North Carolina State University.

Its research activities span a broad spectrum of about
700 scientific, technologic and scholarly endeavors, with
a budget of about $20 million annually.

The rich and varied academic program of the University
is comprised of some 70 bachelors of arts and science pro-
grams, 62 master’s degree fields and 41 doctoral degrees.

Extension programs of the University are similarly di-
verse and include urban affairs; marine sciences; environ-
mental protection; engineering, industrial and textiles
extension; agricultural extension and many others.

The annual University budget is about $80 million. The
University has 4,600-plus employees. There are 1,597
faculty and professional staff and 157 adjunct and special
agency faculty, including 910 graduate faculty.

There are 120 campus buildings with an estimated value
of about $120,000,000.

The central campus is 596 acres, though the University
has 88,000 acres, including one research and endowment
forest of 78,000 acres. Research farms; biology and ecology
sites; genetics, and horticulture, and floriculture nurseries;
and Carter Stadium areas near the main campus comprise
about 2,500 acres.

North Carolina State University is one of the three Re-
search Triangle Universities along with Duke University
and the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill. In
the 30-mile triangle formed by the three Universities is
the 5,000-acre Research Triangle Park, the Research Tri-
angle Institute, a Universities’ subsidiary, and the Tri-
angle Universities Computation Center, a central facility
for the extensive computing centers of the institutions.

The University’s total enrollment is about 13,400. There
are 10,900 undergraduates, 2,000 graduate students and
500 special and other students. Students at State come
from all 50 states and some 60 other countries. The inter-
national enrollment is a distinctive feature of the insti-
tution since its 600 international students give it a de-
cidedly cosmopolitan aura.
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JIM EDWARDS

Assistant Baseball Coach

J. B. (Jim) Edwards, who reached Triple-A ranks as a
minor league shortstop, is in his 19th season as an assis-
tant coach at N. C. State University.

An N. C. State graduate, Jim
earned an industrial arts degree in
1948. In 1951, he decided to leave his
baseball career and join the staff at
N. C. State, where he is now an as-
sociate professor of physical educa-
tion. World War II interrupted a
college career that saw him voted all-
State in baseball and winner of the
175-pound Southern Conference wrest-
ling title.

A Lincolnton native who grew up
at Wilmington, Jim spent four seasons as a Carolina
League shortstop. He played with Buffalo (AAA) in 1950
while a member of the Philadelphia Athletics organiza-
tion.

Jim holds a Master’s degree in physical education, and
is married to the former Odessa Williams of Robbins.
They have a daughter, Gail.

WOLFPACK COACHING RECORD

Coach Years Won Lost Tied
C. D. Welch 1904 (1 yr.) 10 12 0
M. J. Kittredge 1906 (1 yr.) 6 7T 0
Frank Thompson 1908-1911 (8 yrs.) 70 16 4
Edward Greene 1912 (1 yr.) 13 6 1
*Fred A. Anderson 1913-1915 (3 yrs.) 6 0 0
Harry Hartsell 1917-1918 (4 yrs.)

1921-1923 b2 32 38
T. H. Stafford 1919 (1 yr.) 12 11 0
W. Mc.K. Fetzer 1920 (1 yr.) 14 6 0
Chick Doak 1924-1939 (15 yrs.) 145 131 6
Doc Newton 1940-1944 (4 yrs.) 16 50 0
Beattie Feathers 1945 (1 yr.) W 6 0
Vie Sorrell 1946-1966 (20 yrs.) 223 196 4
Sam Esposito 19617- 111 656 1

* All Records Not Available

N. C. State Against ACC Competition

Won Lost

STATE vs. Clemson 21 21
STATE vs. Duke 24 18
STATE vs. N. Carolina 17 32
STATE vs. Maryland 23 17
STATE vs. S. Carolina* 21 14
STATE vs. Virginia 23 16
STATE vs. W. Forest 28 17
TOTALS 157 134

* No longer in ACC




1973 WOLFPACK BASEBALL SCHEDULE

MARCH 3 SOUTH CAROLINA Home
4 SOUTH CAROLINA Home
S UNC-Wilmington There
[ High Point There
7 EAST CAROLINA Home
8 EAST CAROLINA Home
9 Duke There
1 Clemson There
14 OLD DOMINION (2) Home
15 Pembroke State There
17 LEHIGH Home
19 DARTMOUTH Home
20 WAKE FOREST Home
DARTMOUTH Home

21 DARTMOUTH Home
22 PFEIFFER Home
24 Maryland There
25 Virginia There
27 Pfeiffer There
28 PEMBROKE STATE Home
29 Campbell There
30 HIGH POINT Home
APRIL 1 North Carolina There
3 DUKE Home
5 UNC-WILMINGTON Home
6 CAMPBELL Home
7 VIRGINIA Home
8 MARYLAND Home
10 Wake Forest There
11 East Carolina There
13 CLEMSON Home
15 NORTH CAROLINA Home

19 First Round ACC Playoffs

20 ACC Double Elimination Tournament
21 ACC Double Elimination Tournament
22 ACC Double Elimination Tournament

HOME GAME TIMES:
Doubleheader—1:30 p.m. Saturdays—1:30 p.m.
Weekdays—2:00 p.m. Sundays—2:00 p.m.

QUICK FACTS ABOUT STATE

CHANCELLOR Dr. John T. Caldwell
FOUNDED , 1887
ENROLLMENT 13,203 (Coed)
CONFERENCE Atlantic Coast
COLORS Red and White
NICKNAME Wolfpack
FIELD Doak Field (4,000)
ATHLETICS OFFICE Case Athleﬂa Center
ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Willis R. Casey
ASST. ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Frank Weedon
SPORTS INFORMATION DIRECTOR  v.ooommusssmmmsmsnn < Ed Seaman
ASSISTANT SPORTS INFORMATION DIRECTOR <. Walt Atkins

TELEPHONES ........... AT Baseball 9197372104
Sports Information  919-737-2102




